


DRAFT 

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS 
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3-23 

 

Has the applicant considered noise impacts (i.e.. those brought in by 

the existing facility and those proposed to be added during both the 

lengthy construction period and post-construction operation) to area 

wildlife, including an assessment of the kind of impacts the expected 

average and episodic broadband and octave decibel levels will have on 

area-sensitive species? 

RESPONSE 3-23: 

 

The site of the proposed CREC facility is within a parcel on which a 

natural gas compressor station operates as required to maintain gas 

pressure in the natural gas pipeline system. As a result, wildlife on or 

near the property has been exposed to the on/off operation of the gas 

compressor station both during daytime and nighttime operation for 

many years.  With the construction and operation of the CREC facility, 

wildlife on or near the property will be exposed to additional noise at 

similar levels to that which has been experienced by the wildlife over 

many years.   

Most of the studies regarding noise impacts to wildlife that have been 

conducted focus on military aircraft overflights, and therefore involve 

much higher levels of noise, and that have a significant “startle effect” 

(i.e. a very quick onset). The CREC and existing gas compressor 

station noise levels are much lower in level, and while they do cycle on 

and off the onset of noise from the start-up of the CREC is relatively 

slow and has been significantly mitigated.  Also, many of the wildlife 

noise impact studies found in the literature have focused on specific 

species in specific locations, and from sources such as traffic, large 

scale oil and gas field development, aircraft etc., and are therefore not 

directly relevant to the CREC situation.  

SUPPLEMENTAL 

RESPONSE: 

 

 

 

See also Letter from Michael Hankard, Hankard Environmental, 

Inc., to John Niland, Invenergy Thermal Development LLC, dated 

August 19, 2016, attached hereto. 
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RESPONDENT: 

 

Mike Feinblatt, ESS Group, Inc. 

Mike Hankard, Hankard Environmental 

 

DATE: August 30, 2016 
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3-25 

 

What is the distance into the forest that the impacts from both plants do 

not contribute to an increased noise level? If the answer to this is greater 

than 300 feet, it may be more accurate to adjust the buffer used for 

disturbance to interior forest species/indirect impacts to forest habitat. 

RESPONSE 3-25: 

 

The CREC will contribute to an increase in noise level at a distance 

greater than 300 feet into the forest.  Siting of the CREC facility and 

setting of the identified buffer distances were not set based on impacts of 

noise on wildlife.  See Response 3-23.  Also, as described in the response 

to 3-27, significant investments are being made to reduce noise levels at 

nearby residences, and these measures will also reduce noise levels in the 

forest habitat areas near the project. 

 

SUPPLEMENTAL 

RESPONSE: 

 

 

RESPONDENT: 

 

See also Letter from Michael Hankard, Hankard Environmental, 

Inc., to John Niland, Invenergy Thermal Development LLC, dated 

August 19, 2016, attached hereto. 

 

Mike Feinblatt, ESS Group, Inc. 

Mike Hankard, Hankard Environmental 

 

DATE: August 30, 2016 
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3-28 

 

While the existing compressor facility is generally noisier than the 

proposed facility, any additional sound within 10 decibels of the existing 

source(s) will raise the total noise level from 1-3 decibels. Is this decibel 

addition "rule of thumb" specific to the human ear? Has the applicant 

considered studying the noise impacts of the existing facility on area 

wildlife? If yes, provide those studies. 

RESPONSE 3-28: 

 

The decibel “rule of thumb” is specific to the human ear.  See Response 

3-23 with regard to noise impacts on wildlife. 

SUPPLEMENTAL 

RESPONSE: 

 

 

 

RESPONDENT: 

 

See also Letter from Michael Hankard, Hankard Environmental, 

Inc., to John Niland, Invenergy Thermal Development LLC, dated 

August 19, 2016, attached hereto. 

 

 

Mike Feinblatt, ESS Group, Inc. 

Mike Hankard, Hankard Environmental 
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3-29 

 

The application indicates that Noise levels during Project construction 

are expected to be near or below current daytime ambient noise levels 

(LAEQ). Is this as measured at nearby Noise Sensitive Areas (NSAs)? 

What about on site and in immediately adjacent forested areas? 

RESPONSE 3-29: 

 

Yes, this statement is made based on levels expected at residences, not 

in the forest. We did not conduct existing measurements in the forest 

per se, other than the fact that the two sites along Jackson 

Schoolhouse Rd were, effectively, in the forest. In the forest, closer to 

the CREC, noise levels will be louder and may exceed existing 

daytime levels. Noise regulations are specific to human impacts and 

make no mention of or reference to wildlife impacts.  See Response to 

3-23. 

 

SUPPLEMENTAL 

RESPONSE: 

 

 

 

RESPONDENT: 

 

See also Letter from Michael Hankard, Hankard Environmental, 

Inc., to John Niland, Invenergy Thermal Development LLC, dated 

August 19, 2016, attached hereto. 

 

 

Mike Feinblatt, ESS Group, Inc. 

Mike Hankard, Hankard Environmental 

 

DATE: August 30, 2016 
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INVENERGY THERMAL DEVELOPMENT LLC 

By its Attorneys, 

 

 

/s/Alan M. Shoer      

Alan M. Shoer, Esq. (#3248) 

Richard R. Beretta, Jr. Esq. (#4313) 

Nicole M. Verdi, Esq. (#9370) 

ADLER POLLOCK & SHEEHAN, P.C. 

      One Citizens Plaza, 8
th

 Floor 

      Providence, RI  02903-1345 

      Tel:  401-274-7200  

Fax: 401-751-0604 

 

      Dated:  August 30, 2016 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I hereby certify that on August 30, 2016, I delivered a true copy of the foregoing 

responses to the Energy Facilities Siting Board via electronic mail to the parties on the attached 

service list. 

 

     _/s/ Alan M. Shoer ___________________________ 

 

 



SB-2015-06 Invenergy CREC Service List as of 08/26/2016 

Name/Address E-mail Phone/FAX 

File an original and 10 copies with EFSB: 

Todd Bianco, Coordinator 

Energy Facility Siting Board 

89 Jefferson Boulevard 

Warwick, RI  02888 

Margaret Curran, Chairperson  

Janet Coit, Board Member 

Assoc. Dir., Div. of Planning Parag Agrawal 

Patti Lucarelli Esq., Board Counsel 

Susan Forcier Esq., Counsel 

Rayna Maguire, Asst. to the Director DEM 

Catherine Pitassi, Asst. to. Assoc. Dir. Plann. 

Todd.Bianco@puc.ri.gov;  401-780-2106 

Patricia.lucarelli@puc.ri.gov;  

Margaret.Curran@puc.ri.gov;  

janet.coit@dem.ri.gov;  

Catherine.Pitassi@doa.ri.gov;  

susan.forcier@dem.ri.gov;  

rayna.maguire@dem.ri.gov;  

Parag.Agrawal@doa.ri.gov;  

Parties (Electronic Service Only, Unless by 

Request) 
  

Invenergy Thermal Development LLC 

Alan Shoer, Esq.  

Richard Beretta, Esq. 

Elizabeth Noonan, Esq.  

Nicole Verdi, Esq. 

Adler, Pollock & Sheehan 

One Citizens Plaza, 8
th

 Floor 

Providence, RI 02903 

John Niland, Dir. Of Business Development 

Tyrone Thomas, Esq., Asst. General Counsel 

Invenergy Thermal Development LLC 

One South Wacker Drive, Suite 1900 

Chicago, IL 60600 

ashoer@apslaw.com;  401-274-7200 

 

 

 
rberetta@apslaw.com;  

enoonan@apslaw.com;  

nverdi@apslaw.com;  

jniland@invenergyllc.com;  312-224-1400 

 

Tthomas@invenergyllc.com;  

Town of Burrillville 

Michael McElroy, Esq., Special Counsel 

Leah Donaldson, Esq., Special Counsel 

Schacht & McElroy 

PO Box 6721 

Providence, RI  02940-6721 

 

Oleg Nikolyszyn, Esq., Town Solicitor 

155 South Main St., Suite 303 

Providence, RI 02903 

Michael@mcelroylawoffice.com;  401-351-4100 

leah@mcelroylawoffice.com;  

Nikolyszyn@gmail.com;  401-474-4370 

Conservation Law Foundation 

Jerry Elmer, Esq.  

Max Greene, Esq.  

55 Dorrance Street  

Providence RI, 02903  

Jelmer@clf.org;  401-351-1102 

Mgreene@clf.org;  

Ms. Bess B. Gorman, Esq.  

Assistant General Counsel and Director  

Legal Department, National Grid  

Bess.Gorman@nationalgrid.com;  781-907-1834 
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40 Sylvan Road  

Waltham, MA 02451 

Mark Rielly, Esq. 

Senior Counsel  

Mark.rielly@nationalgrid.com;  

Office of Energy Resources 

Andrew Marcaccio, Esq.  

Nick Ucci, Chief of Staff 

Chris Kearns, Chief Program Development 

One Capitol Hill 

Providence, RI 02908 

 

Ellen Cool 

Levitan & Associates 

Andrew.Marcaccio@doa.ri.gov;  401-222-3417 

Nicholas.Ucci@energy.ri.gov;  401-574-9100 

Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov;  

egc@levitan.com;  

Rhode Island Building and Construction Trades 

Council 

Gregory Mancini, Esq. 

Sinapi Law Associates, Ltd.  

2374 Post Road, Suite 201 

Warwick, RI 02886 

gmancinilaw@gmail.com;  401-739-9690 

Residents of Wallum Lake Road, Pascoag, RI  

Dennis Sherman and Kathryn Sherman 

Christian Capizzo, Esq. 

Shechtman Halperin Savage, LLP 

1080 Main Street 

Pawtucket, RI 02869 

ccapizzo@shslawfirm.com;  401-272-1400 

kags8943@gmail.com;   

Residents of Wallum Lake Road, Pascoag, RI 

Paul Bolduc and Mary Bolduc 

Joseph Keough Jr., Esq.  

41 Mendon Avenue 

Pawtucket, RI 02861 

Paul and Mary Bolduc 

915 Wallum Lake Road  

Pascoag, RI 02859 

jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com;  401-724-3600 

oatyss1@verizon.net;  401-529-0367 

Abutter David B. Harris 

Michael Sendley, Esq. 

600 Putnam Pike, St. 13 

Greenville, RI 02828 

msendley@cox.net;  401-349-4405 

Entities with Pending Motions to Intervene 

(Electronic Service Only) 

  

Harrisville Fire District 

Richard Sinapi, Esq.  

Joshua Xavier, Esq.  

2347 Post Road, Suite 201 

Warwick, RI 02886 

ras@sinapilaw.com;  401-739-9690 

jdx@sinapilaw.com;  

Interested Persons (Electronic Service Only)   

Residents of 945 Wallum Lake Road, Pascoag, 

RI (Walkers) 

nickgorham@gorhamlaw.com;  401-647-1400 
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Nicholas Gorham, Esq.  

P.O. Box 46 

North Scituate, RI 02857 

edaigle4@gmail.com;  

Peter Nightingale, member 

Fossil Free Rhode Island 

52 Nichols Road 

Kingston, RI 02881 

divest@fossilfreeri.org;  401-789-7649 

Sister Mary Pendergast, RSM 

99 Fillmore Street 

Pawtucket, RI 02860  

mpendergast@mercyne.org;  401-724-2237 

Patricia J. Fontes, member 

Occupy Providence 

57 Lawton Foster Road South 

Hopkinton, RI 02833 

Patfontes167@gmail.com;  401-516-7678 

Burrillville Land Trust 

Marc Gertsacov, Esq. 

Law Offices of Ronald C. Markoff 

144 Medway Street 

Providence, RI 02906  

Paul Roselli, President 

Burrillville Land Trust 

PO Box 506  

Harrisville, RI 02830 

marc@ronmarkoff.com;  401-272-9330 

proselli@cox.net;  401-447-1560 

Rhode Island Progressive Democrats of 

America 

Andrew Aleman, Esq.  

168 Elmgrove Avenue 

Providence, RI 02906 

andrew@andrewaleman.com;  401-429-6779 

Fighting Against Natural Gas and Burrillville 

Against Spectra Expansion  

Jillian Dubois, Esq.  

The Law Office of Jillian Dubois 

91 Friendship Street, 4
th

 Floor 

Providence, RI 02903 

jillian.dubois.esq@gmail.com;  401-274-4591 

Burrillville Town Council 

c/o Louise Phaneuf, Town Clerk 

105 Harrisville Main Street 

Harrisville, RI 02830  

lphaneuf@burrillville.org;  401-568-4300 

Thomas J. Kravitz, Town Planner 

Christine Langlois, Deputy Planner 

Town of Burrillville 

144 Harrisville Main Street 

Harrisville, RI 02830 

Joseph Raymond, Building Official 

tkravitz@burrillville.org;  401-568-4300 

 
clanglois@burrillville.org;  

jraymond@burrillville.org;  
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Michael C. Wood, Town Manager 

Town of Burrillville 

105 Harrisville Main Street 

Harrisville, RI 02830 

mcwood@burrillville.org;  401-568-4300  

ext. 115 

Mr. Leo Wold, Esq. 

Department of Attorney General 

150 South Main Street 

Providence, RI  02903 

LWold@riag.ri.gov;  401-274-4400 

Public Utilities Commission 

Cynthia Wilson Frias, Esq., Dep. Chief of Legal 

Alan Nault, Rate Analyst 

Cynthia.Wilsonfrias@puc.ri.gov;  401-941-4500 

Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov;  

Division of Public Utilities and Carriers 

John J. Spirito, Esq., Chief of Legal  

Steve Scialabba, Chief Accountant 

Tom Kogut, Chief of Information 

john.spirito@dpuc.ri.gov;  401-941-4500 

steve.scialabba@dpuc.ri.gov;  

thomas.kogut@dpuc.ri.gov;  

Matthew Jerzyk, Deputy Legal Counsel 

Office of the Speaker of the House 

State House, Room 302 

Providence RI, 02903 

mjerzyk@rilin.state.ri.us;  401-222-2466 

Hon. Cale Keable, Esq.,  

Representative of Burrillville and Glocester 

Cale.keable@gmail.com;  401-222-2258 

Nick Katkevich nkatkevich@gmail.com;   

Ambar Espinoza aespinoza@ripr.org;   

Joseph Bucci, Acting Administrator 

Highway and Bridge Maintenance Operations 

RI Department of Transportation 

joseph.bucci@dot.ri.gov;   

Jared Rhodes, Chief 

Statewide Planning Program 

Jennifer Sternick 

Chief of Legal Services  

RI Department of Administration   

jared.rhodes@doa.ri.gov;   

Jennifer.sternick@doa.ri.gov;  

Doug Gablinske, Executive Director 

TEC-RI 

doug@tecri.org;   

Tim Faulkner 

ecoRI News 

111 Hope Street 

Providence, RI 02906 

tim@ecori.org;  401-330-6276 

Robert Tormey 

Conanicut Energy, LLC 

rjtormey@conanicutenergy.com;  617-306-1601 

Sally Mendzela salgalpal@hotmail.com;   

Keep Burrillville Beautiful 

Paul LeFebvre 

paul@acumenriskgroup.com;  401-714-4493 
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Mark Baumer everydayyeah@gmail.com;   

Nisha Swinton 

Food & Water Watch New England 

nswinton@fwwatch.org;   

Kaitlin Kelliher Kaitlin.kelliher@yahoo.com;   

Joe Piconi, Jr.  jiggzy@hotmail.com;   

Hon. Aaron Regunberg  

Representative of Providence, District 4 

Aaron.regunberg@gmail.com;   

Paul Ernest paulwernest@gmail.com;   

Skip Carlson scarlson@metrocast.net;   

Kathryn Scaramella kscaramella@outlook.com;   

Diana Razzano Dlrazzano13@verizon.net;   

David Goldstein tmdgroup@yahoo.com;   

Douglas Jobling djobling@cox.net;   

Claudia Gorman corkyhg@gmail.com;   

Curt Nordgaard Curt.nordgaard@gmail.com;   

Colleen Joubert Colleenj1@cox.net;   

Matt Smith 

Food & Water Watch 

msmith@fwwatch.org;   

Christina Hoefsmit, Esq. 

Senior Legal Counsel 

RI Department of Environmental Management 

Christina.hoefsmit@dem.ri.gov;   

Steven Ahlquist, RIFuture atomicsteve@gmail.com;   

Pascoag Utility District 

William Bernstein, Esq.  

Michael Kirkwood, General Manager 

Robert Ferrari, Northeast Water Solutions, Inc. 

mkirkwood@pud-ri.org;   

Wlblaw7@gmail.com;  

rferrari@nwsi.net;  

Ben Weilerstein 

Toxics Action Center 

ben@toxicsaction.org;   
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C O L O R A D O      W I S C O N S I N  
CO phone: (303) 666-0617    www.hankardinc.com    WI phone (608) 345-1445 

 

August 19, 2016 
 
 
John Niland 
Director, Business Development 
Invenergy LLC, One South Wacker Drive 
Chicago, IL 60606 
 
Re: Clear River Energy Center: Impact of Octave Band Noise Level Limits Waiver on Wildlife 
 
 

John, 
 

To my understanding, the Burrillville Town Planning Board is currently deciding on Invenergy’s 
petition to waive the Town’s octave band noise level requirements for the CREC. I further 
understand that, based on noise impact reports provided by the Project and on comments received 
from the Town’s acoustical Consultant David Hessler, the Board’s remaining consternation on the 
issue relates not to impacts to humans, but to wildlife. 
 
I do not consider myself an expert on noise impacts to wildlife, but it has come up on many 
projects over the past 25 years or so. To respond to these requests, as with this one, I have read a 
handful of reports that synthesize the current literature on the subject. This literature comes more 
from wildlife biologists than it does from acoustical consultants like myself. The literature 
generally divides the subject into impacts to birds, mammals, endangered species, farm animals, 
and other species such as fish and reptiles. Given the study area I will limit my discussion to birds 
and mammals. The literature I have read does not speak in terms of absolute levels, and the 
phrases “data lacking” and “needs more study” are frequent. 
 
One of the primary impacts of industrial noise on birds, as reported, is interference with 
communication. Fortunately, this takes place in the upper regions of the (human) audible 
frequency spectrum (above 1,000 Hz), and is a range that the CREC will produces relatively low 
levels of noise emission. Figures 1 and 2, attached, show the predicted baseload noise level 
spectrum compared to existing levels for the two analysis locations on Jackson Schoolhouse Road. 
Notice how, above about 500 Hz, CREC noise emissions are either near or below existing noise 
levels. Understand that there is variation at play here not captured by my general analysis. On the 
one hand there may be birds that use lower frequencies. On the other, our analysis did not take 
into account the mitigating effect of trees on CREC noise. Also, note that the CREC is not predicted 
to exceed the Town’s octave band limits from 500 Hz and above. 
 
For mammals, much of the research I am aware of involves high levels of noise from aircraft, 
including fast on-set noise from military flights. The CREC and existing gas compressor station 
noise levels are much lower in level and do not have an intense startle effect.  Many of these 
studies have focused on specific species in specific locations, and from sources such as highways, 
recreation, large scale oil and gas field development, aircraft etc., and are therefore not directly 
relevant to the CREC situation.  



 

    

Determination of Average Ambient Noise Levels for the Hardin Wind Farm Project page 2 
 

The site of the proposed CREC facility is within an industrially zoned parcel on next to the site of a 
natural gas compressor station that operates continuously as required to maintain gas pressure 
needed to assure the natural gas supply is uninterrupted. As a result, wildlife on or near the 
property has been exposed to the operation of the gas compressor station both during daytime and 
nighttime operation for many years.  The proposed noise levels for the CREC facility are lower 
than those of the compressor station, and as such wildlife on or near the property will be exposed 
to noise at similar levels to that which has been experienced by the wildlife over many years.   
 
In conclusion, the Town’s relatively low noise level limit of 43 dBA has forced the CREC to be 
designed with a host of significant noise reduction measures, for both start-up and baseload 
operation. These measures also lower CREC noise levels in the adjacent forest, in some cases and at 
some frequencies to levels below that which exist today either from natural sources or the existing 
compressor station. Waiver of compliance with the Town’s octave band requirements effects only 
the lower portion of the frequency spectrum, and will have little if any effect on sound levels as 
they pertain to impacts to wildlife. The low-level, broadband, relatively consistent noise emissions 
from the CREC are not consistent with the high-level, tonal, or quick on-set sources of noise that is 
the subject of much of the literature. 
 
 
If you have any questions or would like additional information, please call.  
 
Sincerely, 

 
Michael Hankard, INCE and ASA Member 

Principal Acoustical Consultant 
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